
LC 

06/20/19 

Item No. 26 

ORDINANCE 2 Q 1 g - Q 6 - 2 Q - Q 5 5 2 

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE 
SOUTH TEXAS BLOOD AND TISSUE CENTER TO CONTINUE TO 

PROVIDE WHOLE BLOOD FOR THE SAN ANTONIO FIRE 

DEPARTMENT TO ADMINISTER TO PATIENTS IN EMERGENCY 

SITUATIONS EXTENDING THE TERM THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 

2022 AND ADDING OPTIONS TO EXTEND FOR TWO ADDITIONAL, 

ONE YEAR PERIODS FOR AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST OF 
$100,000.00. FUNDING IS AVAILABLE IN THE FY 2019 GENERAL 

FUND BUDGET WITH ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR FUTURE FISCAL 

YEARS SUBJECT TO THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, in September 2018, the City entered into an agreement with the South Texas Blood 
and Tissue Center (STBTC) in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 to provide blood to the San 
Antonio Fire Department (SAFD) to implement a new whole blood program; and 

WHEREAS, under this agreement SAFD purchases pints of blood which are carried by Medic 
Officers and the Medical Special Operations Unit to administer to trauma patients in certain 
situations and as needed to increase the patient's change of survival; and 

WHEREAS, the Texas Local Government Code indicates that competitive bidding is not 
required under section 252.022(a)(2), which provides for a procurement necessary to protect the 
public health or safety, and section 252.022(a)(7)(A), which provides for any items that are 
available only from a sole source of supply; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance will approve extending the contract through September 30, 2022, 
with the option for the City to renew for two additional, one year periods for an estimated cost of 
$100,000.00 annually; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to the 
agreement with the South Texas Blood and Tissue Center which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit I. 

SECTION 2. Funds will be encumbered upon issuance of purchase orders, and payment is 
authorized to the South Texas Blood and Tissue Center to provide whole blood to the San 
Antonio Fire to administer to patients. All expenditures will be in accordance with the Fiscal 
Year 2019 budget, and such other appropriations necessary to fund the contracts through their 

terms as evidenced by subsequent ordinances. 

SECTION 3. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; 

otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage. 



LC 

06/20/19 

Item No. 26 

PASSED and APPROVED this 20
th 

day of June, 2019. 

Ron Nirenberg 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



Agenda Item: 26 

Date: 06/20/2019 

Time: 10:34:19 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving an amendment to the agreement with the 
South Texas Blood and Tissue Center to continue to provide 
whole blood to the San Antonio Fire Department to administer 
to patients in emergency situations extending the term through 
September 30, 2022 with options to extend for two additional 
annual renewals, for an estimated annual amount of $100,000.00 
funded from the FY 2019 General Fund Budget with additional 
funding for future fiscal years subject to future City Council 
appropriations. [Maria Villagomez, Deputy City Manager; 
Charles N. Hood, Fire Chief] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 X 

Jada Andrews-Sullivan District 2 X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Dr. Adriana Rocha Garcia District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Melissa Cabello Havrda District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry 
District 

10 
X X 



Agenda Item: 26 ( in consent vote: 3, 26) 

Date: 06/20/2019 

Time: 12:21:04 PM 

Vote Type: Motion to Reconsider 

Description: Ordinance approving an amendment to the agreement with the 
South Texas Blood and Tissue Center to continue to provide 
whole blood to the San Antonio Fire Department to administer 
to patients in emergency situations extending the term through 
September 30, 2022 with options to extend for two additional 
annual renewals, for an estimated annual amount of $100,000.00 
funded from the FY 2019 General Fund Budget with additional 
funding for future fiscal years subject to future City Council 
appropriations. [Maria Villagomez, Deputy City Manager; 
Charles N. Hood, Fire Chief] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 X X 

Jada Andrews-Sullivan District 2 X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Dr. Adriana Rocha Garcia District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Melissa Cabello Havrda District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X X 

Clayton H. Perry 
District 

10 
X 



Agenda Item: 26 

Date: 06/20/2019 

Time: 12:21:55 PM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving an amendment to the agreement with the 
South Texas Blood and Tissue Center to continue to provide 
whole blood to the San Antonio Fire Department to administer 
to patients in emergency situations extending the term through 
September 30, 2022 with options to extend for two additional 
annual renewals, for an estimated annual amount of $100,000.00 
funded from the FY 2019 General Fund Budget with additional 
funding for future fiscal years subject to future City Council 
appropriations. [Maria Villagomez, Deputy City Manager; 
Charles N. Hood, Fire Chief] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevifio District 1 X X 

Jada Andrews-Sullivan District 2 X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X X 

Dr. Adriana Rocha Garcia District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Melissa Cabello Havrda District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X I 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry 
District 

10 
X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Dr. Adriana Rocha Garcia District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Melissa Cabello Havrda District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X X 



I 
Clayton H. Perry 

I 
Di

��ict 
I I x I I 



LC 

06/20/19 

Item No. 26 

Exhibit I 



AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION TO 

BLOOD SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Exhibit I 

This Amendment and Extension is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas 
Home-Rule Municipal Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "City") acting by and through its 
City Manager or dcsigncc, and the South Texas Blood & Tissue Center, a Texas not-for-profit 
organization ("STBTC"). City and STBTC are sometimes hereafter collectively referred to as 
the "Parties". 

The Patties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the 
mutual obligations herein contained and to the perfonnance and accomplishment of the tasks 
hereinafter described. 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Blood Services Agreement ("Agreement") with STBTC for 
scheduled delivery service of blood, blood components, supplies and other materials furnished 
by STBTC, reference and consultation services, periodic blood banking educational programs 
and in services for San Antonio Fire Depmtment ("SAFD") persom1el; a11d 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was effective September 1, 2018 and terminates on August 31, 
2019; and 

WHEREAS, the Pm.ties mutually agree to and desire to extend the term of the Agreement to 
September 30, 2022, with the option for the City to renew for two, additional one-year periods; 
NOW, THEREFORE: 

City and STBTC agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

PURPOSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

The purpose of this Amendment and Extension is to amend the said Blood Services 
Agreement to extend the te1m. This amendment shall be effective upon approval by the San 
Antonio City Council and execution by Parties. 

ARTICLE II 

AMENDMENTS 

2.01 The section titled "STBTC's Obligalions" is hereby numbered Section 1 and 
"SAFD's Obligations" is renumbered as Section 2. 

2.02 Section 5, "Tenn", is amended to extend the term, with the extended te1m ending 
September 30, 2022, and to add the option for the City to renew for two, additional one-year 

periods as set out below: 

5. Term. This Agreement shall cormnence on the Effective Date ascribed above,
and will te1minate on September 3Q, 2022, unless terminated for cause as provided 
herein. 

Pagelof6 



At City's option, this Agreement may be renewed under the same terms and 
conditions for two (2), additional one-year periods. Renewals shall be in writing and 
signed by the SAFD Fire Chief, without further action by the San Antonio City Council, 
subject to and contingent upon appropriation of funding therefor. 

If funding for the entire Agreement is not appropriated at the time this Agreement 
is entered into, City retains the right to terminate this Agreement at the expiration of each 
of City's budget periods, and any additional contract period beyond the initial term set 
faith in this section is subject to and contingent upon subsequent appropriation. 

2.03 Section 3, "Service Fees" is hereby amended to delete subsection 3(c) in its 
entirety. 

2.04 Section 1, "STBTC's Obligations" is hereby amended to add the following new, 
subsection 1 (f), as follows: 

(f) Ensure Blood furnished has an expiration date of a minimum of 14
calendar days after the scheduled date of delivery unless otherwise approved by 
S/\FD. 

2.05 Section 8, "Insurance" is hereby amended to delete this section in its entirety and 
is replaced as follows: 

8. Insurance.

A) Prior to the commencement of any work under this Agreement, STBTC shall
fim1ish copies of all required endorsements and completed Ceitificate(s) of
Insurance to the City's Fire Depattment, which shall be clearly labeled "Blood
Services Agreement" in the Description of Operations block of the Certificate.
The Ccrtificate(s) shall be completed by an agent and signed by a person
authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. The City will not accept
a Memorandum of Insurance or Binder as proof of insurance. The ce1tificate(s)
must be signed by the Authorized Representative of the caITier, and list the
agent's signature a.11d phone number. The ce1tificate shall be mailed, with copies
of all applicable endorsements, directly from the insurer's authorized
representative to the City. The City shall have no duty to pay or perform under
this Agreement until such ceitificate and endorsements have been received and
approved by the City's Fire Department. No officer or employee, other than the
City's Risk Manager, shall have authority to waive this requirement.

B) The City reserves the right to review the insurance requirements of this Article
during the effective period of this Agreement and any extension or renewal hereof
and to modify insurance coverages and their limits when deemed necessary and
prudent by City's Risk Manager based upon changes in statutory law, court
decisions, or circumstances surrounding this Agreement. In no instance will City
allow modification whereby City may incur increased risk.

C) STBTC's :financial integrity is of interest to the City; therefore, subject to
STBTC's right to maintain reasonable deductibles in such amounts as are
approved by the City, STOIC shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect for

2 



the duration of this Agreement, and any exlension hereof, at STBTC's sole 
expense, insurance coverage written on an occurrence basis, w.iless otherwise 
indicated, by companies authorized to do business in the State of Texas in the 
following types and for an amount not less than the amount listed below: 

INSURANCE TYPE LIMITS 
1. Workers' Compensation Statutory 
2. Employers' Liability $1 O00,0_0Q/$1,000,000/$1 000,000 
3. Commercial General Liability For Bodily Injury and Property Damage $1,000,000 per 
Insurance lo include coverage for the occutTence; 
following: $2,000,000 general aggregate, or its equivalent in 
a. Premises/Operations Umbrella or Excess Liability Coverage. 
b. Products/Completed Operations
c. Personal/ Advertising Injury
d. Contractual Liability

5. Business Automobile Liability Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property 
a. Owned/leased vehicles Damage of$ l,000,000 per occurrence. 
b. Non-owned vehicles
c. I Iired Vehicles - --�-·-

6. Professional Liability $1,000,000 per claim damages by reason of any act, 
malpractice, error, or omission in the professional 
service. 

Coverage to be maintained and in effect for no less 
than two years subsequent to the completion of the 
professional service. 

D) STBTC agrees to require, by written contract, that all subcontractors providing
goods or services hereunder obtain the same categories of insmance coverage
required of STBTC herein, and provide a certificate of insurance and endorsement
that names the STBTC and the CITY as additional insureds. Policy limits of the
coverages carried by subcontractors will be determine<l. as a business decision of
STBTC. STBTC shall provide the CITY with said certificate and endorsement
prior to the commencement of any work by the subcontractor. This provision may
be modified by City's Risk Manager, without subsequent City Council approval,
when deemed necessary and prudent, based upon changes in statutory law, coill't
decisions, or circumstances smrounding this agreement. Such modification may
be enacted by letter signed by City's Risk Manager, which shall become a part of
the contract for all purposes.

E) As they apply to the limits required by the City, the Ci Ly shall be entitled, upon
request and without expense, to receive copies of the policies, declaration page,
and all required endorsements. STBTC shall be required to comply with any such
requests and shall submit requested documenls to City at the address provided
below within l O days. STBTC shall pay any costs incuned resulting from
provision of said documents.

Page 3 of6 



City of San Antonio 
Attn: Fire Department 

P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

F) STRTC agrees that with respect to the above required insurance, all insurance
· policies are to contain or be endorsed to contain the following provisions:

• Name the City, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers, and elected
representatives as additional insureds by endorsement, as respects operations and
activities of, or on behalf of, the named insured performed under contract with the
City, with the exception of the workers' compensation and professional liability
policies;

• Provide for an endorsement that the "other insurance" clause shall not apply to
the City of San Antonio where the City is an additional insured shown on the
policy;

• Workers' compensation, employers' liability, general liability and automobile
liability policies will provide a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City.

• Provide advance written notice directly to City of any suspension or non­
renewal in coverage, and not less than ten (10) calendar days advance notice for
nonpaymenl of premium.

G) Within five (5) calendar days of a suspension, cancellation or non-renewal of
coverage, STBTC shall provide a replacement Ce1iificate of Insurance and
applicable endorsements to City. City shall have the option to suspend STBTC's
perfo1mance should there be a lapse in coverage at any time during this contract.
Failure to provide and to maintain the required insurance shall constitute a
material breach of this Agreement.

H) In addition to any other remedies the City may have upon STBTC's failure to
provide and maintain any insurance or policy endorsements to the extent and
within the time herein required, the City shall have the right to order STBTC to
stop work hereunder, and/or withhold any payment(s) which become due to
STBTC hereunder until STBTC demonstrates compliance with the requirements
hereof.

I) Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to
which STBTC may be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or
property resulting from STBTC's or its subcontractors' perfommnce of the work
covered under this Agreement.

J) It is agreed that STBTC's insurance shall be deemed primary and non­
contributory with respect to any insurance or self insurance carried by the City of
San Antonio for liability arising out of operations under this Agreement.

K) It is understood and agreed that the insurance required is in addition to and
separate from any other obligation contained in this Agreement and that no claim

4 



or action by or on behalf of the City shall be limited to msurance coverage 
provided. 

L) STBTC and any Subcontractors are responsible for all damage to their own
equipment and/or property.

ARTICLE III 

PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTS WITH COMPANIES BOYCOTTING ISREAL 

Texas Government Code §2270.002 provides that a governmenta1 entity may not enter 
into a contract with a company for goods or services, unless the contract contains a written 
verification from the company that it: 

(1) does not boycott Israel; and
(2) will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract.

This section only applies to a contract that: 
(1) is between a governmental entity and a company with 10 or more full-time

employees; and
(2) has a value of $100,000 or more that is to be paid wholly or patily from public funds

of the governmental entity

"Boycott Israel" means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or 
otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit 
commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in Israel 
or in an Israeli-controlled tetTitory, but does not include an action made for ordinary business 
pmposes. 

"Company" means a for-profit organization, association, corporation, paiinership, joint 
venture, Ii mitcd partnership, limited liability partnership, or limited liability company, including 
a wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company, or affiliate of those 
enlilies or business associations that exists to make a profit. This term does not include a sole 
proprietorship. 

By executing contract documents with the City of San Antonio, STBTC hereby verifies 
that it does not boycott Israel, and will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. City 
hereby relies on STBTC's verification. If found to be false, City may terminate the contract for 
material breach. 

ARTICLE IV 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement are hereby 
continued and shall remain in effect in their original form, except for the provisions modified by 
this Amendment and Extension. 

EXECUTl:m and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 

Page 5 of6 



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

(Signature)

Printed 
Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Approved as to Form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

SOUTH JKXAS DLOOD & TISSUE 
CEN� / / ) / ____ _ 

/�al� (3;gnaWj) 
-...______..,,­

Printed 
Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Elizabeth Waltman 

SVP / Chief Operating 
Offic; 

r2f;a,:;/"J 

6 


